ET]
z ,
[

'y
. .

Decision No. .23
3EF02E THZ RAILROAD COMMISSION OF T

In the Metter of the Aoplication of
PACIFIC GAS AND ITLECTEIC COMPANY,
& corporation, for an oxder of the
Railroad Commiszion of +the State of
California esuthorizing spplicent to
issue and se2ll $45,000,000. fzce amount
of its First and Refundirg lortsage Applicetion No. 19876
Sonds, Series G, 4%, due Dzcember 1,
1964, =snd to uce the proceeds for the
purposes cpecified in thiz netition.

BY TEE COMIISSION:

FIRST SUPPLAMANTLL OPINION

Under the autkority granted by Decicion No. 27837 dated
March 22, 1933, in the sbove entitled matter, Pacific Ges and Elec-
tric Company lssued and sold 345,000,000. of first and refunding
mortgase, Serles G, 4% bonds due Decembex 1, 1964, 2% 97 ané accrued
interest or for a2 consideration of $43,650,000., exclusive of accrued
intercst. The Commission's oxrder authorized the company to use the
proceeds from $44,836,000.00 of said bonds %o redeem on June 1,1935
outctending 54% bonds and the proceeds from §164,000.00 of said bonds
to reimburse its treasury.

On June L, 1935 applicant redeemed $44,836,000.00 of its

first end refunding mortgage, Series €, 53% bonds entalling an ex-

penditure of 348,310,790.00. The $48,310,790.00 includes 344,336,000,
of prineipal, 31,232,990.00 interest end 32,241,800.00 prexium. To
redeem the 53% bonds applicent used treasury funds in the sum o
$4,819,8704 4t the time of the redempiion of the 52% bonds, the
wnamortized discount and expense applicadle to such issue wes
$1,847,627.13. Ais stated, the premium pail on the bonds wes

$2,231,800.00 whick, added to the $1,847,627.13 makez a total of




$49079,427,.13. Under our sccounting regulotions the 54,079,427.13
which hes actually been expended by the companrny is a2 charge ©o
profit and loss.

The compeny in a supplemental enplicetion filed June 14,1935,
asks that 4%t be relieved from making such charge. IT asks permission
o charge the $4,079,427.13 to bond discount and. exmense and write
it off over the period June 1, 1935 to December 1,1964. A4S svaved,
the $4,079,427.13 02 cash has actually been expended. The guestion
now presented is how it shall be recorded for accounting purposes.

If 1t is charged %o profit ard loss, onz entry will dispose of the
metter. If it is choarged to unemortized debt discount and expense
it ic written off by amnual credits to iccount 433,4nmortization of
Debt Discount ené Expense. The cnnual write off thus becomes an
income account deductionr, cnéd reduces the amount avelileble for divie
dends and profit and loss. The emount credited to Account 433 grad-

welly returns to the compeny’s trecsury the $4,079,427.1% of cash

paid out et the time the 52% bonds were redeemed.

We bave considered applicant’s request and believe that 1T
conzidered purely as & matter of accounting comvenlence, 1t mey de
granted. However, such permissive ordsers of the Commission relating
0 the manmer in which zccournting entries may be made should not be
teken as depriving the Commission of the power to withdraw its permit
at any time or a5 binding 1t to the acceptance of such zccounting

entries 1L involved in other »roceedinzse.

ZRST SUPPLEVENTAL ORDER

mhe Commission having corsidered epplicant's request and
being of tke opinion thet such request chould be granted subject to

the provisions of this opinion end oxder, therefore,




IT I3 EZ:ZREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 11353 dated December
13, 1922 and Decicsion No. 12691 dated (October 13, 1923 be, ard the
same are heredby modified so as to permit Pecific Ges and Electric
Conpany, until otherwicse directed, to cherge to Account 131, Unsmor-
tized Debt Discount and Expense, the $4,079,427.13 referred to in
the forcgoing supplemental cpinion and amortize 1t between tke period
of Jwne 1, 1935 and December 1, 1964.

DATED at Sem Frencisco, Califorazie, this 23‘1 day of
July, 19535.

e

missioners.

WMM@{




